

S.C No. 08/2019(POCSO)
Matelli PS Case No. 45/19 dated 20.03.2019
u/s 450/376 IPC r/w Section 06 POCSO
CNR NO. WBJP090003182019
JO CODE: WB00616

Order No. 37 Dated 07.03.2024

Sole accused Milan Oraon is produced from J/C.

Ld. PP in Charge and Ld. Defence found present

Date is fixed for hearing of bail application.

Complainant is found absent on repeated call.

Heard both side.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused is in custody since 20.03.2019 and no bail petition is pending before any higher forum or has been heard or disposed by any higher court in this case. It is further submitted that four witnesses have already been examined. It is further submitted that the accused is a local man and will appear on each and every date. He prayed for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP in charge raised formal objection.

Considered.

Perused the relevant materials from the case record.

I find that the accused is in custody since 2019 and prosecution has already examined vital witnesses including the complainant. The accused is a local man having definite abode within the jurisdiction of this court. Considering the entire facts and circumstances, the period of detention and submission of both side, the accused Milan Oraon may find a bail of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety of like amount subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri.

To **11.04.2024** for appearance if on bail and evidence.

A copy of this order be communicated to the Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri for his information and necessary action.

Dict. & Correct. By me
Sd/-

A.S.J.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, Spl. POCSO
Court, Mal, Jalpaiguri.

No. /ADJ/Mal/Jalpaiguri

Dated

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri for information and necessary action.

Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
Mal, Jalpaiguri.